UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BLAIR DOUGLASS, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

Civil Action No. 2:23-cv-00917-MJH

v.

iFIT INC.,

Defendant.

ORDER GRANTING PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO AMEND

WHEREAS, Plaintiff previously filed a Motion to Certify Class for Settlement Purposes and for Preliminary Approval of Class Action Settlement ("Preliminary Approval Motion") (Doc. 13);

WHEREAS, the Court previously granted the Preliminary Approval Motion ("Preliminary Approval Order") (Doc. 15.);

WHEREAS, Plaintiff now requests the Court amend the Preliminary Approval Order and approve an Amended Class Settlement Agreement ("Motion to Amend"), (Doc. 18), which Amended Agreement accompanies the Motion to Amend as Exhibit A ("Amended Agreement") (Doc. 18-1);

WHEREAS, the Court has read and considered the Motion to Amend and the Amended Agreement and, good cause appearing:

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED:

1. The Motion to Amend is GRANTED.

2. The Court finds on a preliminary basis that the Amended Agreement satisfies the elements of Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 and is fair, adequate, and reasonable.

1

Case 2:23-cv-00917-MJH Document 21 Filed 01/19/24 Page 2 of 2

3. This order incorporates by reference all other findings made and deadlines established by the Preliminary Approval Order at Doc. 15.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: 1/19/2024

inchas a Doran

Marilyn J. Horan**Ø** United States District Judge